

No. 23-1991

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

AMAZON.COM, INC.; AMAZON DATA SERVICES, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WDC HOLDINGS LLC, d/b/a Northstar Commercial Partners; BRIAN
WATSON; STERLING NCP FF, LLC; MANASSAS NCP FF, LLC; NSIPI
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGER; CARLETON NELSON; CASEY
KIRSCHNER; CHESHIRE VENTURES LLC; RODNEY ATHERTON,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

RENRETS LLC; NOVA WPC LLC; WHITE PEAKS CAPITAL LLC;
VILLANOVA TRUST; ALLCORE DEVELOPMENT LLC; FINBRIT
HOLDINGS LLC; 2010 IRREVOCABLE TRUST; SIGMA REGENERATIVE
SOLUTIONS LLC; CTBSRM, INC.; DEMETRIUS VON LACEY,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia, No. 1:20-cv-484-RA

Opening Brief of Appellants Amazon.com, Inc. & Amazon Data Services, Inc.

Thomas G. Hungar
Counsel of Record
David Debold
Patrick F. Stokes
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants | Additional Counsel in Signature Block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES ON APPEAL	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
A. Nelson and Kirschner had critical gatekeeping responsibilities at Amazon.....	5
B. Nelson and Kirschner exploited their Amazon positions to steer deals in exchange for kickbacks.....	6
C. Nelson and both Kirschners conspired with Atherton and Watson to conceal their illegal scheme	8
D. Defendants inflated Amazon’s costs to fund the kickbacks	9
E. Atherton created a web of sham entities to hide the kickbacks	11
F. Nelson, Kirschner, and Atherton expanded the enterprise to additional deals with more kickbacks	11
G. Defendants richly profited.....	14
H. Amazon learned of the scheme and took corrective action	14
II. Procedural History.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. Amazon Suffered Injury And Has Recoverable Damages Under Its RICO And Fraud Claims.....	20

A. Amazon is harmed and can recover RICO damages in the amount of the kickbacks paid.....	20
B. Amazon is harmed and can recover state-law fraud damages in the amount of the kickbacks paid.....	31
II. The Record Supports A Finding That Defendants Formed A Racketeering Enterprise	37
A. The evidence of enterprise is sufficient to require a trial.....	37
B. One need not be an enterprise member to be liable under RICO	46
III. Amazon’s Equitable Claims Were Erroneously Dismissed.....	47
A. The court’s ruling was premature.....	47
B. Amazon is entitled to equitable remedies because Defendants’ unlawful gains exceed Amazon’s direct damages	49
C. Neither the original lease agreements nor the amended leases preclude Amazon’s unjust enrichment claim.....	51
IV. Atherton Is Not Immune From Conspiracy Liability.....	54
CONCLUSION	58
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. WDC Holdings, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3878403 (4th Cir. Aug. 31, 2021)	2, 15, 48, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54
<i>AmTruck Factors v. Int’l Forest Prods.</i> , 795 P.2d 742 (Wash. Ct. App. 1990).....	32, 35
<i>Baehr v. Creig Northrop Team, P.C.</i> , 953 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2020)	22, 23
<i>Blackburn v. A.C. Israel Enters.</i> , 2023 WL 4710884 (E.D. Va. July 24, 2023).....	55
<i>Bolling v. King Coal Theatres</i> , 41 S.E.2d 59 (Va. 1947)	49
<i>Bowman v. State Bank of Keysville</i> , 331 S.E.2d 797 (Va. 1985)	55
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	18, 37, 38, 39, 41
<i>Bridge v. Phx. Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	20
<i>Byrd v. Crosstate Mortg. & Invs., Inc.</i> , 34 Va. Cir. 17 (1994).....	32
<i>Cap. Lighting & Supply, LLC v. Wirtz</i> , 2018 WL 3970469 (D. Md. Aug. 20, 2018).....	45
<i>CGI Fed. Inc. v. FCi Fed., Inc.</i> , 814 S.E.2d 183 (Va. 2018)	52
<i>Charles E. Brauer Co. v. NationsBank of Va., N.A.</i> , 466 S.E.2d 382 (Va. 1996)	55, 56
<i>City of New York v. Citisource, Inc.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	22

<i>Companion Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc.</i> , 2016 WL 3452734 (D.S.C. June 24, 2016)	30
<i>Compassionate Care Pediatrics, LLC v. Child.’s Med. Ctr., Ltd.</i> , 100 Va. Cir. 6 (2018)	57
<i>Cont’l Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 F.2d 613 (Ct. Cl. 1975)	21, 32
<i>Curiale v. Capolino</i> , 883 F. Supp. 941 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	24
<i>CVLR Performance Horses, Inc. v. Wynne</i> , 524 F. App’x 924 (4th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002)	39, 45
<i>Dolan v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (S.D. Fla. 2019)	22
<i>Donaldson v. Primary Residential Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3184089 (D. Md. June 12, 2020)	45
<i>Donemar, Inc. v. Molloy</i> , 169 N.E. 610 (N.Y. 1930)	32, 34
<i>ePlus Tech., Inc. v. Aboud</i> , 313 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2002)	43, 44
<i>Faulknier v. Shafer</i> , 563 S.E.2d 755 (Va. 2002)	50
<i>Flyers Rights Educ. Fund, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	36
<i>Folmar v. Harris</i> , 650 F. App’x 818 (4th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Fox v. Deese</i> , 362 S.E.2d 699 (Va. 1987)	54, 55, 56, 57

<i>Gussin v. Shockey</i> , 933 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Gussin v. Shockey</i> , 725 F. Supp. 271 (D. Md. 1989).....	33
<i>Hayes v. Delbert Servs. Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)	58
<i>Hellenic Lines, Ltd. v. O’Hearn</i> , 523 F. Supp. 244 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	22
<i>Hino Motors Mfg. U.S.A. Inc. v. Hetman</i> , 2022 WL 16709717 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 4, 2022).....	22
<i>Homeland Training Ctr., LLC v. Summit Point Auto. Rsch. Ctr.</i> , 594 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2010)	48, 49
<i>ImmunoGen, Inc. v. Hirshfeld</i> , 2022 WL 885774 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 25, 2022).....	31
<i>Integrated Direct Mktg., LLC v. May</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 336 (E.D. Va. 2015)	30
<i>James G. Davis Constr. Corp. v. FTJ, Inc.</i> , 841 S.E.2d 642 (Va. 2020)	51
<i>Jones v. Harrison</i> , 458 S.E.2d 766 (Va. 1995)	50
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	37
<i>Kewaunee Sci. Corp. v. Pegram</i> , 503 S.E.2d 417 (N.C. Ct. App. 1998).....	32, 34
<i>Kinzbach Tool Co. v. Corbett-Wallace Corp.</i> , 160 S.W.2d 509 (Tex. 1942)	33, 34
<i>Klaiber v. Freemason Assocs., Inc.</i> , 587 S.E.2d 555 (Va. 2003)	34, 35

<i>Liquid Air Corp. v. Rogers</i> , 834 F.2d 1297 (7th Cir. 1987)	44
<i>Long & Foster Real Estate, Inc. v. Clay</i> , 343 S.E.2d 297 (Va. 1986)	35
<i>Marlboro v. Scannapieco</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D.N.J. 2008)	24
<i>Massey v. Va. Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ.</i> , 75 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2023)	36
<i>McDonald v. Robinson</i> , 2020 WL 10456846 (E.D. Va. Sept. 4, 2020)	46
<i>Millboro Lumber Co. v. Augusta Wood Prods. Corp.</i> , 125 S.E. 306 (Va. 1924)	32
<i>Morley v. Cohen</i> , 888 F.2d 1006 (4th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Nahigian v. Juno-Loudon, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3418179 (E.D. Va. Aug. 23, 2010)	34
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	38
<i>Nelson-Salabes, Inc. v. Morningside Dev., LLC</i> , 284 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Nifong v. SOC, LLC</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 739 (E.D. Va. 2017)	30
<i>Patel v. Anand, LLC</i> , 564 S.E.2d 140 (Va. 2002)	35
<i>Perk v. Vector Res. Group, Ltd.</i> , 485 S.E.2d 140 (Va. 1997)	55
<i>Phillips Chem. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 440 So.2d 1292 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)	33

PJS Assocs., L.P. v. Cosby,
 2000 WL 1618100 (Va. Cir. Ct. Oct. 26, 2000).....56

Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Elec. Motor and Supply, Inc.,
 262 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2001)20, 31

Prospect Dev. Co., Inc. v. Bershader,
 515 S.E.2d 291 (Va. 1999)34

S. States Rack & Fixture, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,
 318 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2003)29

S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transp. Corp. of Am., Inc.,
 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012)22

Salinas v. United States,
 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....39, 46, 47

Seabulk Offshore, Ltd. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.,
 377 F.3d 408 (4th Cir. 2004)17

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.,
 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....20

Sempowich v. Tactile Sys. Tech., Inc.,
 19 F.4th 643 (4th Cir. 2021)17

Sharma v. USA Int’l, LLC,
 851 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2017)35

Silicon Knights, Inc. v. Epic Games, Inc.,
 2012 WL 1596722 (E.D.N.C. May 7, 2012)29

Skilling v. United States,
 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....23

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....23

Templeton v. Jarmillo,
 28 F.4th 618 (5th Cir. 2022)36

<i>Treads USA, LLC v. Boyd LP I</i> , 2010 WL 2711266 (W.D. Va. May 4, 2010).....	55
<i>Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co. v. Mut. Trading Corp.</i> , 63 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 1995)	45
<i>United Roasters, Inc. v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 649 F.2d 985 (4th Cir. 1981)	49
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 626 F.3d 527 (9th Cir. 2010)	57
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 217 U.S. 286 (1910).....	33
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 828 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2015)	46
<i>United States v. Cornell</i> , 780 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 2015)	46
<i>United States v. Cottone</i> , 928 F.2d 400 (4th Cir. 1991)	41, 43
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 571 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1978)	37, 39
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 921 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 2019)	57
<i>United States v. Fattah</i> , 914 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2019)	40
<i>United States v. Fiel</i> , 35 F.3d 997 (4th Cir. 1994)	39, 41
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 660 F.2d 996 (4th Cir. 1981)	38
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , 199 F. App'x 219 (4th Cir. 2006)	40

<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 932 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2019)	40
<i>United States v. Pinson</i> , 860 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2017)	43
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 915 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019)	35, 57
<i>United States v. Stodola</i> , 953 F.2d 266 (7th Cir. 1992)	44
<i>United States v. Tillett</i> , 763 F.2d 628 (4th Cir. 1985)	39, 40, 41, 43, 46
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	38
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	35, 36
<i>Volvo Trademark Holding Aktiebolaget v. Clark Mach. Co.</i> , 510 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2007)	53
<i>West Virginia v. Moore</i> , 895 F. Supp. 864 (S.D.W. Va. 1995).....	23, 24
<i>Western Contracting Corp. v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 882 F.2d 1196 (4th Cir. 1989)	33, 34
<i>Williams Elecs. Games, Inc. v. Garrity</i> , 366 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2004)	21, 48
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1961	37
18 U.S.C. § 1962	4, 37, 39, 46, 47
18 U.S.C. § 1964	17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1292	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4

28 U.S.C. § 13674
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970,
Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 94720

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5617
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8331
E.D. Va. Loc. Civ. R. 5630

Other Authorities

25 Am. Jur. 2d Election of Remedies § 1349
27A Am. Jur. 2d Equity § 8149
2 Dobbs, Law of Remedies (2d ed. 1993)21, 32, 48
3 Dobbs, Law of Torts (2d ed. 2011).....32, 35
Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct r. 1.2(d) (Am. Bar Ass’n 2023).....56
Restatement (First) Restitution (1937)50
Restatement of Employment Law (2015).....23
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011)51
